
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.915 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2017 

 
COMMITTEE ON HAJ PILGRIMAGE POLICY 

 
915.    SHRI P. NAGARAJAN: 

DR. C. GOPALAKRISHNAN: 
DR. KIRIT SOMAIYA: 

 
Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 

a) whether a five member panel/ committee constituted by the Union Government to 

draft a Haj pilgrimage policy has submitted its report to the Government and if so, 

the details thereof alongwith its main recommendations; 

 

b) whether the Union Government has accepted / agreed to all the recommendations 

made by the panel and if so, the details thereof;  

 

c) whether the Government has formulated any alternative to provide maximum 

concessions to Haj pilgrims and if so, the action plan in this regard; and  

 

d) the time by which the new pilgrimage policy is likely to come into force? 

  

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 
(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI) 

 

 
(a) Yes, Madam. The Ministry constituted a Committee to review Haj policies of the 

Government for Haj 2013-17 and to suggest framework for new Haj policies for next 

five years. The Committee has submitted its report on 07.10.2017. The main 

recommendations of the Committee are available at Ministry’s website 

www.minorityaffairs.gov.in.   

 
(b) to (d) The recommendations of the Haj Policy Review Committee (HPRC) are wide 

ranging and relate to Haj policies as well as for improvement in the overall Haj 

management. As regards recommendations of the Committee on the Haj Policy for 

Haj Committee of India (HCoI) pilgrims, the same have been examined in the light 

http://www.minorityaffairs.gov.in/


of suggestions received from various quarters and the new Haj Policy for Haj 

Committee of India Pilgrims for Haj 2018-22 has been approved and is in force. 

Salient features of the new policy inter alia include retention of the HCoI Haj quota 

as before, giving choice of Embarkation Points to Pilgrims, allowing women above 

45 years to travel in a group of four provided their Maslak permits and retaining 

priority in selection of pilgrims of age of 70 years or more.    

 

Similarly, the Policy for Private Tour Operators (PTOs) has been examined taking 

into consideration suggestions received in this Ministry and the PTO Policy for Haj 

2018 has been approved.  

 
Other relevant recommendations relating to improvement in Haj management such 

as accommodation, air travel facilities and Embarkation Points, etc. have been 

shared with Consulate General of India in Jeddah, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Ministry 

of External Affairs and Haj Committee of India.  

***** 


